- Pro forma appraisal values of assets improving by Euro +41 million in Q1 2017;

- The recognition of margins on extension projects1 launched in early 2017 or late 2016,

notably in Biarritz, Evreux, and Crêches sur Saone in France and Turino (Nichelino) in

Italy for Euro 56 million. No margin was included on Carmila’s projects in December

31, 2016 proforma NAV;

- Deferred taxes on Spanish and Italian assets related to the above items Euro -9 million;

- Q1 2017 pro forma recurring earnings of Euro 42 million;

- Other items: Euro -2 million.

After deduction of the remaining part of the 2016 dividend to be paid by both Carmila and

Cardety to their respective shareholders in Q2 2017, Proforma EPRA NAV per share fully

diluted as of March 31, 2017 was Euro 27.08 up +5,0% over the quarter.

1 Investment Property Under Construction or IPUC

Detailed calculation is presented below:

EPRA NAV (excluding transfer taxes)  31.03.2017 31.03.2017 adjustments 31.03.2017  31.12.2016 31.12.2016 adjustments 31.12.2016

(in thousands of euros)  Cardety Carmila (1) Proforma Cardety Carmila  Proforma

Shareholder's equity - Group share  117 873 2 768 827 -70 847 2 815 853  115 724 2 642 772 -70 846 2 687 650

Elimination of the Fair Value adjustement of hedging instruments 18 864  18 864   22 113  22 113

Reversion of the deferred income tax on potential capital gains 59 361  59 361   57 889  57 889

Transfer tax optimisation   57 842  57 842   50 289  50 289

EPRA NAV (excluding transfer taxes)  117 873 2 904 894 -70 847 2 951 920  115 724 2 773 063 -70 846 2 817 941

Average fully diluted number of shares over the period 4 279 783 312 510 830   3 839 069 309 866 458

EPRA NAV per average share (in euros)  27,54 9,30   30,14 8,95

Outstanding number of shares at period end  4 316 678 313 654 694  109 014 868  4 316 678 313 654 696  108 868 229

EPRA NAV per outstanding share at period end (in euros) 27,31 9,26   26,81 8,84

Fully diluted number of shares at period end  4 316 678 314 094 571  109 014 868  4 316 678 314 094 571  109 014 868

EPRA NAV per share fully diluted at period end (in euros) 27,31 9,25   26,81 8,83

EPRA NAV per share fully diluted after distribution of 2016
dividend (in euros)

25,43 9,05  27,08  24,93 8,63  25,85

(1) Mainly remaining 2016 Dividend to be paid

This pro forma financial information is indicative and preliminary. The work of the statutory auditors is

under way.

Carmila and Cardety brings to the attention that these figures supplement the prospects and

forecasts for the period 2017-2020 contained in the information document (Document E) in